

varsha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1167 OF 2019
IN
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 383 Of 2019
(Leave to file appeal)

Manjudevi J. Singhvi ... Applicant
vs.
Sambunath Ramvtar Prasad and Ors ... Respondents

None for the applicant in the first session.

Ms. Ritu G. Gehlot i/b. S.M. Jain Associates for Applicant in the second session.

Mr. D.J. Haldankar, APP for the Respondent- State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 24th MARCH 2026

Digitally
signed by
VARSHA
VIJAY
RAJGURU
Date:
2026.03.25
14:53:40
+0530

ORDER:

FIRST SESSION:

1. By order dated 23rd February 2026, learned counsel for the applicant had requested for time to take steps as the original complainant had expired. On 10th March 2026, by way of last chance, the application was adjourned.

2. Today none appears for the applicant. The application for

condonation of delay and the main application for leave to file an appeal are dismissed for non prosecution.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)

SECOND SESSION:

3. In the second session learned counsel for the applicant mentioned the matter and requested to recall the earlier order. She submits that she was held up in another court, hence she could not appear when the matter was called out. She seeks extension of time to take steps.

4. On her oral request, order is recalled and the applications are restored.

5. List the application on 17th April 2026.

6. It is clarified that no further adjournment will be granted.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)